

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

---

In re:	)	
	)	
Russell City Energy Center	)	PSD Appeal Nos. 10-01, 10-05, 10-06 & 10-07
	)	
PSD Permit No. 15487	)	
	)	

---

**RUSSELL CITY ENERGY COMPANY, LLC'S  
RESPONSE SEEKING SUMMARY DISPOSITION**

Kevin Poloncarz  
Holly L. Pearson  
Bingham McCutchen LLP  
Three Embarcadero Center  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 393-2870  
Facsimile: (415) 262-9201  
Email: kevin.poloncarz@bingham.com

*Attorneys for Russell City Energy Company, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	2
III. DISCUSSION .....	4
A. Standard of Review .....	4
B. The CalPilots Petition (PSD Appeal No. 10-01) Should Be Denied in its Entirety .....	6
C. The CARE/Simpson Petition (PSD Appeal No. 10-05) Should Be Denied in its Entirety .....	11
1. The CARE/Simpson Petition Was Untimely .....	11
2. Despite Mr. Simpson’s Awareness of Filing Procedures, the CARE/Simpson Petition Was Not Filed on Time or in Accordance with the Board’s Procedures .....	13
3. None of the Issues Raised by the CARE/Simpson Petition Has Merit or Provides a Basis for Board Review .....	16
D. The Gutierrez Petition (PSD Appeal No. 10-06) Should Be Denied in its Entirety .....	17
E. The Kramer Petition (PSD Appeal No. 10-07) Should Be Denied in its Entirety .....	19
IV. CONCLUSION .....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re AES Puerto Rico L.P.</i> , 8 E.A.D. 324 (EAB 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Sur Contra La Contaminacion v. EPA</i> , 202 F.3d 443 (1st Cir. 2000).....	12, 13, 16
<i>In re Avon Custom Mixing Services., Inc.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 700 (EAB 2002).....	13
<i>In re Beeland Group, LLC</i> , UIC Appeal Nos. 08-01 & 08-03 (EAB, May 23, 2008).....	7, 17, 20
<i>In re Envotech, L.P.</i> , 6 E.A.D. 260 (EAB 1996).....	11
<i>In re Gateway Generating Station</i> , PSD Appeal No. 09-02 (EAB, Sept. 15, 2009).....	14
<i>In re Hawaii Elec. Light Co.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 219 (EAB 2001).....	5
<i>In re Hillman Power Co., L.L.C.</i> , 10 E.A.D. 673 (EAB 2002).....	13
<i>In re Indeck-Elwood, LLC</i> , PSD Appeal No. 03-04 (EAB, Sept. 27, 2006).....	5, 10
<i>In re Kawaihae Cogeneration Project</i> , 7 E.A.D. 107 (EAB 1997).....	13
<i>In re Knauf Fiber Glass, GmbH</i> , 9 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2000) [“ <i>Knauf IF</i> ”].....	4, 9
<i>In re Knauf Fiber Glass, GmbH</i> , 8 E.A.D. 121 (EAB 1999) [“ <i>Knauf F</i> ”].....	5, 6, 19
<i>In re Puna Geothermal Venture</i> , 9 E.A.D. 243 (EAB 2000).....	11, 12
<i>In re Russell City Energy Center</i> , PSD Appeal No. 08-01 (EAB, Jan. 29, 2008).....	14
<i>In re Russell City Energy Center</i> , PSD Appeal No. 08-01 (EAB, July 29, 2008).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Russell City Energy Center,</i> PSD Appeal No. 08-07 (EAB, Nov. 25, 2008).....	2
<i>In re Sierra Pacific Indus.,</i> 11 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2003).....	17
<i>In re Steel Dynamics, Inc.,</i> 9 E.A.D. 740 (EAB 2001).....	5
<i>In re Sutter Power Plant,</i> 8 E.A.D. 680 (EAB 1999).....	4, 5, 11
<i>In re Town of Hampton, New Hampshire</i> 10 E.A.D. 131 (EAB 2001).....	11
<i>In re Town of Marshfield, Massachusetts,</i> NPDES Appeal No. 07-03 (EAB, Mar. 27, 2007).....	5, 11, 12
<i>In re Zion Energy, L.L.C.,</i> 9 E.A.D. 701 (EAB 2001).....	5, 19, 21
 <b>REGULATIONS</b>	
40 C.F.R. Part 124.....	2, 12
40 C.F.R. § 124.12 .....	7
40 C.F.R. § 124.19 .....	4
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a).....	6, 11
40 C.F.R. § 124.19(a)(1)-(2).....	4
40 C.F.R. § 124.20(d) .....	11
